MARTINBOROUGH COMMUNITY BOARD

13 MARCH 2017

AGENDA ITEM 6.10

CONSIDINE PARK COMMITTEE

Purpose of Report

To advise the Board on the Considine Park sub committee

Recommendations

Officers recommend that the Community Board:

- 1. Receive the Considine Park Committee Report.
- 2. Appoint members from camping ground, community board, pony club and other interested parties

1. Executive Summary

Territorial Local Authorities have the power to delegate to Community Boards, subject to some minor restrictions.

Council Resolution DC2007/69 resolved:

A tabled High Court Settlement Agreement dated 2 April 2007 in regard to Considine Park be received; and

It be recommended to the Martinborough Community Board that it establish and appoint a committee of the Board to be known as the Considine Park Committee and that suitable terms of reference be prepared

While the above resolution is not a clear delegation, it clearly signals that the Community Board should <u>appoint</u> a "Considine Park Committee", which is a subcommittee of the Martinborough Community Board.

2. Discussion

There is no guidance on how the appointment process should be run, however by virtue of using the word "appoint" MCB would be able to appoint people it feels are suitable.

The guidance on how this (sub) committee is made up is contained in the management plan, noted as:

• The Considine Park Committee, a subcommittee of the Martinborough Community Board comprising representatives from the camping ground, community board, pony club and other interested parties

The Current subcommittee consists of Frank Cornelissen; David Lawrence; Heather Gibbs; Pam Colenso; Victoria Read; Lisa Cornelissen

If the Martinborough Community Board felt they needed to appoint representing "other interested parties" the management plan provides some guidance as to who could be considered.

The Centennial and Considine Park Reserve Management Plan note the "Community and Organisational Interest" groups as:

- Town residents who enjoy and use the reserve
- The wider community and visitors to the town
- The Martinborough Branch of the South Wairarapa Pony Club
- The Considine Park Committee, a subcommittee of the Martinborough Community Board comprising representatives from the camping ground, community board, pony club and other interested parties
- Tangata Whenua
- Camping Ground Managers

3. Summary

Martinborough Community Board is required to appoint a "Considine Park Committee", a subcommittee of the Board.

The subcommittee consists of representatives from the camping ground, community board, pony club and other interested parties.

The Community Board itself needs to be satisfied the appointees meet the spirit noted in the management plan.

4. Appendices

Prepared By: Paul Crimp Chief Executive Officer